## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3668334

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT RELEASE

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CITIBANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	12/07/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FREESCALE SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.	
Street Address:	6501 WILLIAM CANNON DRIVE WEST	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78735	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 72**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13253849
Application Number:	13265343
Application Number:	13268580
Application Number:	13268681
Application Number:	13269573
Application Number:	13269574
Application Number:	13272285
Application Number:	13272542
Application Number:	13272725
Application Number:	13273389
Application Number:	13273622
Application Number:	13275310
Application Number:	13276875
Application Number:	13277847
Application Number:	13279776
Application Number:	13279807
Application Number:	13282192
Application Number:	13282210
Application Number:	13283187
Application Number:	13284253

PATENT REEL: 037357 FRAME: 0379

503621703

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13284395
Application Number:	13285073
Application Number:	13285434
Application Number:	13285557
Application Number:	13286175
Application Number:	13288036
Application Number:	13288037
Application Number:	13289671
Application Number:	13291252
Application Number:	13292103
Application Number:	13292104
Application Number:	13293119
Application Number:	13293910
Application Number:	13297415
Application Number:	13299564
Application Number:	13299566
Application Number:	13300953
Application Number:	13303166
Application Number:	13305410
Application Number:	13305702
Application Number:	13306983
Application Number:	13307271
Application Number:	13307303
Application Number:	13307449
Application Number:	13307622
Application Number:	13307719
Application Number:	13308236
Application Number:	13313179
Application Number:	13313806
Application Number:	13316736
Application Number:	13318158
Application Number:	13318542
Application Number:	13319695
Application Number:	13320575
Application Number:	13320579
Application Number:	13322942
Application Number:	13322944
Application Number:	13324910

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13325092
Application Number:	13325747
Application Number:	13326556
Application Number:	13326636
Application Number:	13326685
Application Number:	13333996
Application Number:	13334006
Application Number:	13339139
Application Number:	13339165
Application Number:	13375802
Application Number:	13376611
Application Number:	13377991
Application Number:	13378230
Application Number:	13378239

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net
Correspondent Name: IP RESEARCH PLUS, INC.
Address Line 1: 21 TADCASTER CIRCLE

Address Line 2: ATTN: PENELOPE J.A. AGODOA
Address Line 4: WALDORF, MARYLAND 20602

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PENELOPE J.A. AGODOA	
SIGNATURE:	/pja/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2015	

Total Attachments: 5 source=40757#page2.tif source=40757#page3.tif source=40757#page4.tif source=40757#page5.tif source=40757#page6.tif

#### PATENT RELEASE

THIS RELEASE (this "**Release**") is effective as of December 7, 2015 by Citibank, N.A., as Collateral Agent (as defined below) for the Lenders. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and IP Agreement, in each case, referred to below.

A. Reference is made to (i) the THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT entered into as of March 1, 2013 (as otherwise amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among FREESCALE SEMICONDUCTOR, INC. (the "Borrower"), a Delaware corporation, FREESCALE SEMICONDUCTOR HOLDINGS V, INC. ("Holdings"), a Delaware corporation, FREESCALE SEMICONDUCTOR HOLDINGS IV, LTD. ("Foreign Holdings"), a Bermuda exempted limited liability company, FREESCALE SEMICONDUCTOR HOLDINGS III, LTD. ("Parent"), a Bermuda exempted limited liability company, CITIBANK, N.A., as administrative agent, collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), swing line lender and L/C issuer, and each lender from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders"); (ii) the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of December 1, 2006 (as amended, supplemented (including pursuant to the written supplements thereto executed and delivered from time to time as contemplated thereby) or modified from time to time by the parties in writing, the "IP Agreement"), among the Borrower, Holdings, the subsidiaries of Parent from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent; (iii) the SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of December 1, 2006, among the Borrower, Holdings, Foreign Holdings, the subsidiaries of Parent from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent; and (iv) the other Collateral Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

B. The IP Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2012, at Reel/Frame 27821/0662.

C. In connection with the repayment of all Indebtedness and the termination of all Commitments under the Credit Agreement, and the complete release of security interests in connection therewith, the Borrower has informed the Collateral Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent, the Lenders and each other grantee or beneficiary in and to the Patents granted under the IP Agreement.

Accordingly, the Collateral Agent's interest (including security interests) in and to the Patents listed on Schedule I attached hereto are hereby terminated and the security interest recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office against such Patents are hereby deemed null and void.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, in no event shall this Release terminate any interest or security interest in or to any Patent listed on Schedule I attached hereto of (a) Citibank, N.A. in its capacity as (i) the notes collateral agent for the Borrower's 5.000% senior secured notes due 2021 (the "2021 Notes") or (ii) the notes collateral agent for the

[[NYCORP:3562746v6:3136D: 11/30/2015--05:40 PM]] 873926.02-NYCSR05A - MSW Borrower's 6.000% senior secured notes due 2022 (the "2022 Notes" and, together with the 2021 Notes, the "Notes") or (b) any other person in its capacity as secured party in connection with any Note.

This Release is made without representation or warranty by or recourse to the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer.

CITIBANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent,

Signature: <u>(JA)</u>

Print ROBERT COHEN

Title: UICE PRESTOEAT

Date: DECEMBELL 7, 2015

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

# SCHEDULE I

Country	Application #	Application Dt	Owner
United States	13253849	5-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13265343	20-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13268580	7-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13268681	7-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13269573	8-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13269574	8-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13272285	13-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13272542	13-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13272725	13-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13273389	14-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13273622	14-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13275310	17-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13276875	19-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13277847	20-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13279776	24-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13279807	24-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13282192	26-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13282210	26-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13283187	27-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13284253	28-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States  United States	13284395	28-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13285073	31-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States  United States	13285434	31-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States  United States	13285557	31-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States  United States	13286175	31-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13288036	3-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States  United States	13288037	3-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13289671	4-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13291252	8-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13292103	9-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States  United States	13292104	9-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13293119	10-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13293910	10-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States  United States	13297415	16-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States  United States	13299564	18-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States  United States	13299566	18-Nov-11	
United States  United States	13300953	21-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States  United States		23-Nov-11	·
United States United States	13303166 13305410	28-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States United States		28-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States United States	13305702	30-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
	13306983	30-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13307271	30-Nov-11 30-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13307303		Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13307449	30-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13307622	30-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.

[[NYCORP:3562746v6:3136D: 11/30/2015--05:40 PM]] 873926.02-NYCSR05A - MSW

Country	Application #	Application Dt	Owner
United States	13307719	30-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13308236	30-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13313179	7-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13313806	7-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13316736	12-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13318158	31-Oct-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13318542	2-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13319695	10-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13320575	15-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13320579	15-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13322942	29-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13322944	29-Nov-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13324910	13-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13325092	14-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13325747	14-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13326556	15-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13326636	15-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13326685	15-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13333996	21-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13334006	21-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13339139	28-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13339165	28-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13375802	2-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13376611	7-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13377991	13-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13378230	14-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
United States	13378239	14-Dec-11	Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.

[[NYCORP:3562746v6:3136D: 11/30/2015--05:40 PM]] 873926.02-NYCSR05A - MSW

**RECORDED: 12/21/2015**